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PART I:         FINANCIAL INFORMATION
 
Item 1:           Unaudited Condensed Financial Statements
 
 

Balance Sheets
(In thousands, except share and per share amounts)

(Unaudited)
 
  December 31,   September 30,  
  2024   2024  
Assets         

Current assets         
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 64,979  $ 63,922 
Investments in marketable securities, at fair value   11   11 
Investment fee income receivable   3,335   2,964 
Interest income receivable   232   250 
Prepaid expenses   607   817 
Other accounts receivable   329   312 

Total current assets   69,493   68,276 
Property and equipment, net of accumulated depreciation of $ 1,601 and $1,540, respectively   430   374 
Operating lease right-of-use asset   931   1,014 
Management contracts   82,262   82,252 
Other assets   182   183 

Total assets  $ 153,298  $ 152,099 
Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity         

Current liabilities         
Accrued liabilities and accounts payable  $ 2,428  $ 4,441 
Operating lease liability   340   332 
Income taxes payable   1,032   181 

Total current liabilities   3,800   4,954 
Notes payable, net of issuance costs   39,558   39,477 
Long-term operating lease liability   606   695 
Net deferred income tax liability   15,940   15,662 

Total liabilities   59,904   60,788 
Commitments and contingencies (Note 9)           
Stockholders' equity         

Common stock, no par value, 22,500,000 shares authorized; 7,783,612 shares issued and
outstanding as of December 31, 2024, and 7,778,335 as of September 30, 2024   22,911   22,592 

Retained earnings   70,483   68,719 
Total stockholders' equity   93,394   91,311 

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity  $ 153,298  $ 152,099 
 
 

See Notes to Unaudited Condensed Financial Statements
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Statements of Income
(In thousands, except share and per share amounts)

(Unaudited)
 

  Three Months Ended December 31,  
  2024   2023  
Revenue         

Investment advisory fees  $ 9,061  $ 5,665 
Shareholder service fees   647   479 

Total revenue   9,708   6,144 
Operating expenses         

Compensation and benefits   2,766   1,866 
General and administrative   1,653   1,724 
Fund distribution and other   265   149 
Sub-advisory fees   1,133   911 
Depreciation   61   69 

Total operating expenses   5,878   4,719 
Net operating income   3,830   1,425 
Interest income   (709)   (786)
Interest expense   572   567 

Income before income tax expense   3,967   1,644 
Income tax expense   1,133   444 

Net income  $ 2,834  $ 1,200 
Earnings per share         

Basic  $ 0.36  $ 0.16 

Diluted  $ 0.36  $ 0.16 
Weighted average shares outstanding         

Basic   7,780,122   7,672,191 

Diluted   7,862,881   7,673,688 

Cash dividends declared per share  $ 0.14  $ 0.14 
 

See Notes to Unaudited Condensed Financial Statements
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Statements of Changes in Stockholders' Equity
(In thousands, except share data)

(Unaudited)
 
  Three Months Ended December 31, 2024  
              Total  
  Common Stock   Retained   Stockholders'  
  Shares   Amount   Earnings   Equity  
Balance at September 30, 2024   7,778,335  $ 22,592  $ 68,719  $ 91,311 

Net income   -   -   2,834   2,834 
Dividends paid   -   -   (1,070)   (1,070)
Employee and director restricted stock vested   3,294   -   -   - 
Repurchase of vested employee restricted stock for tax withholding   (1)   -   -   - 
Shares issued for auto-investments pursuant to the 2024 Dividend

Reinvestment and Stock Purchase Plan   213   2   -   2 
Shares issued for dividend reinvestment pursuant to the 2024 Dividend

Reinvestment and Stock Purchase Plan   1,771   18   -   18 
Stock-based compensation   -   299   -   299 

Balance at December 31, 2024   7,783,612  $ 22,911  $ 70,483  $ 93,394 
 
3



Table of Contents
 

Statements of Changes in Stockholders' Equity
(In thousands, except share data)

(Unaudited)
 

  Three Months Ended December 31, 2023  
              Total  
  Common Stock   Retained   Stockholders'  
  Shares   Amount   Earnings   Equity  
Balance at September 30, 2023   7,671,099  $ 21,800  $ 65,952  $ 87,752 

Net income   -   -   1,200   1,200 
Dividends paid   -   -   (1,055)   (1,055)
Shares issued for auto-investments pursuant to the 2021 Dividend

Reinvestment and Stock Purchase Plan   145   1   -   1 
Shares issued for dividend reinvestment pursuant to the 2021 Dividend

Reinvestment and Stock Purchase Plan   2,625   17   -   17 
Stock-based compensation   -   246   -   246 

Balance at December 31, 2023   7,673,869  $ 22,064  $ 66,097  $ 88,161 
 

See Notes to Unaudited Condensed Financial Statements
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Statements of Cash Flows
(In thousands)

(Unaudited)
 
  Three Months Ended December 31,  
  2024   2023  
Cash flows from operating activities         

Net income  $ 2,834  $ 1,200 
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities         

Depreciation   61   69 
Unrealized gain on marketable securities   -   (1)
Change in right-of-use asset and operating lease liability   2   (4)
Amortization of note issuance costs   81   76 
Deferred income taxes   278   214 
Stock-based compensation   299   246 
Change in operating assets and liabilities         

Investment fee income receivable   (371)   (109)
Interest income receivable   18   (11)
Prepaid expenses   210   66 
Other accounts receivable   (17)   (4)
Other assets   1   (7)
Accrued liabilities and accounts payable   (2,013)   (1,549)
Income taxes payable   851   230 

Net cash provided by operating activities   2,234   416 
Cash flows from investing activities         

Purchases of property and equipment   (117)   (46)
Payments related to management contracts   (10)   (204)

Net cash used in investing activities   (127)   (250)
Cash flows from financing activities         

Proceeds from shares issued pursuant to the 2021 Dividend Reinvestment and Stock Repurchase Plan  -   1 
Proceeds from shares issued pursuant to the 2024 Dividend Reinvestment and Stock Repurchase Plan  2   - 
Dividend payments   (1,052)   (1,038)

Net cash used in financing activities
  (1,050)   (1,037)

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents   1,057   (871)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period   63,922   60,476 
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period  $ 64,979  $ 59,605 
Supplemental disclosures of cash flow information         

Cash paid for income taxes  $ 3  $ - 
Cash paid for interest  $ 491  $ 491 
Dividend reinvestment issued in shares  $ 18  $ 17 

 
See Notes to Unaudited Condensed Financial Statements
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HENNESSY ADVISORS, INC.
 

NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 
 
(1) Basis of Financial Statement Presentation
 

The accompanying unaudited condensed balance sheet as of September 30, 2024, which has been derived from audited financial statements,
and the unaudited interim condensed financial statements as of and for the three months ended December 31, 2024, have been prepared pursuant to
the rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of
America (“U.S. GAAP”) and comprise the accounts of Hennessy Advisors, Inc. (the “Company,” “we,” “us,” or “our”). Certain information and footnote
disclosures in these unaudited interim condensed financial statements, that may be otherwise included in financial statements presented in our Annual
Reports on Form 10-K, have been condensed or omitted pursuant to rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission for Quarterly
Reports on Form 10-Q. In the opinion of management, the unaudited interim condensed financial statements reflect all adjustments necessary for a fair
statement of the Company’s financial position at December 31, 2024, the Company’s operating results for the three months ended December 31, 2024
and 2023, and the Company’s cash flows for the three months ended December 31, 2024 and 2023. These unaudited interim condensed financial
statements and notes should be read in conjunction with the Company’s audited financial statements and notes thereto for fiscal year 2024, which are
included in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10‑K for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2024.
 

The preparation of financial statements requires management to make estimates and assumptions. Making estimates requires management to
exercise significant judgment. Accordingly, the actual results could differ substantially from those estimates.
 

The Company’s operating activities consist primarily of providing investment advisory services to 16 open-end mutual funds and one
exchange‑traded fund (“ETF”) branded as the Hennessy Funds. The Company serves as the investment advisor to all classes of the Hennessy
Cornerstone Growth Fund, the Hennessy Focus Fund, the Hennessy Cornerstone Mid Cap 30 Fund, the Hennessy Cornerstone Large Growth Fund, the
Hennessy Cornerstone Value Fund, the Hennessy Total Return Fund, the Hennessy Equity and Income Fund, the Hennessy Balanced Fund, the
Hennessy Energy Transition Fund, the Hennessy Midstream Fund, the Hennessy Gas Utility Fund, the Hennessy Japan Fund, the Hennessy Japan
Small Cap Fund, the Hennessy Large Cap Financial Fund, the Hennessy Small Cap Financial Fund, and the Hennessy Technology Fund (collectively,
the “Hennessy Mutual Funds”), as well as to the Hennessy Stance ESG ETF. The Company also provides shareholder services to investors in the
Hennessy Mutual Funds.

 
The Company’s operating revenues consist of contractual investment advisory and shareholder service fees paid to it by the Hennessy Funds.

The Company earns investment advisory fees from each Hennessy Fund by, among other things:
 

 

● acting as portfolio manager for the fund or overseeing the sub‑advisor acting as portfolio manager for the fund, which includes managing the
composition of the fund’s portfolio (including the purchase, retention, and disposition of portfolio securities in accordance with the fund’s
investment objectives, policies, and restrictions), seeking best execution for the fund’s portfolio, managing the use of "soft dollars" for the
fund, and managing proxy voting for the fund;

 
 ● performing a daily reconciliation of portfolio positions and cash for the fund;
 
 ● monitoring the liquidity of the fund;
 
 ● monitoring the fund’s compliance with its investment objectives and restrictions and federal securities laws;
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● maintaining a compliance program (including a code of ethics), conducting ongoing reviews of the compliance programs of the fund’s service
providers (including any sub‑advisor), including their codes of ethics, as appropriate, conducting onsite visits to the fund’s service providers
(including any sub-advisor) as feasible, monitoring incidents of abusive trading practices, reviewing fund expense accruals, payments, and
fixed expense ratios, evaluating insurance providers for fidelity bond, directors and officers and errors and omissions insurance, and
cybersecurity insurance coverage, managing regulatory examination compliance and responses, conducting employee compliance training,
reviewing reports provided by service providers, and maintaining books and records;

 

 ● if applicable, overseeing the selection and continued employment of the fund’s sub‑advisor, reviewing the fund’s investment performance,
and monitoring the sub‑advisor’s adherence to the fund’s investment objectives, policies, and restrictions;

 

 ● overseeing service providers that provide accounting, administration, distribution, transfer agency, custodial, sales, marketing, public
relations, audit, information technology, and legal services to the fund;

 
 ● maintaining in‑house marketing and distribution departments on behalf of the fund;
 

 ● preparing or directing the preparation of all regulatory filings for the fund, including writing and annually updating the fund’s prospectus and
related documents;

 

 ● for each annual report of the fund, preparing or reviewing a written summary of the fund’s performance during the most recent 12‑month
period;

 
 ● monitoring and overseeing the accessibility of the fund on financial institution platforms;
 

 ● paying the incentive compensation of the fund’s compliance officers and employing other staff such as legal, marketing, national accounts,
distribution, sales, administrative, and trading oversight personnel, as well as management executives;

 
 ● providing a quarterly compliance certification to the Board of Trustees of Hennessy Funds Trust (the “Funds’ Board of Trustees”); and
 

 ● preparing or reviewing materials for the Funds’ Board of Trustees, presenting to or leading discussions with the Funds’ Board of Trustees,
preparing or reviewing all meeting minutes, and arranging for training and education of the Funds’ Board of Trustees.

 
The Company earns shareholder service fees from Investor Class shares of the Hennessy Mutual Funds by, among other things, maintaining a

toll-free number that the current investors in the Hennessy Funds may call to ask questions about their accounts and actively participating as a liaison
between investors in the Hennessy Funds and U.S. Bank Global Fund Services.
 

Investment advisory and shareholder service fee revenues are earned and calculated daily by the Hennessy Funds’ accountants at U.S. Bank
Global Fund Services and are subsequently reviewed by management.
 

The Company recognizes revenues when its obligations related to the investment advisory and shareholder services are satisfied, and it is
probable that a significant reversal of the revenue amount would not occur in future periods. Management judgment is required in assessing the
probability of significant revenue reversal and in identification of distinct services. Investment advisory and shareholder services are performed over time
because investors in the Hennessy Funds are receiving and consuming the benefits as they are provided by the Company. Fees are based on
contractual percentages of net asset values of each Hennessy Fund and recognized for services provided during the period, which are distinct from
services provided in other periods. Such fees are affected by changes in such net asset values, including market appreciation or depreciation, foreign
exchange translation as applicable, and net inflows or outflows of shareholders in each Hennessy Fund. Assets under management represent the broad
range of financial assets the Company manages for the Hennessy Funds on a discretionary basis pursuant to investment management and shareholder
servicing agreements that are expected to continue for at least 12 months. In general, reported assets under management reflect the valuation
methodology that corresponds to the basis used for determining revenue. The fees are computed and billed monthly, at which time they are recognized in
accordance with Accounting Standards Codification 606 — Revenue from Contracts with Customers.
 

The Company’s contractual agreements for investment advisory and shareholder services prove that a contract exists with fixed and
determinable fees, and the services are rendered daily. The collectability is deemed probable because the fees are received from the Hennessy Funds in
the month subsequent to the month in which the services are provided.
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(2) Management Contracts Purchased
 

Throughout its history, the Company has completed 12 purchases of the assets related to the management of 33 investment funds, some of
which were reorganized into already existing Hennessy Funds. In accordance with Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) guidance, the
Company periodically reviews the carrying value of its management contracts asset to determine if any impairment has occurred. The fair value of the
management contracts asset was estimated as of September 30, 2024, by applying the income approach and is based on management estimates and
assumptions, including third‑party valuations that utilize appropriate valuation techniques. It was determined there was no impairment as of such date. As
of December 31, 2024, management performed a qualitative analysis and determined it was more likely than not that there continued to be no
impairment.
 

Under Accounting Standards Codification 350 — Intangibles - Goodwill and Other, intangible assets that have indefinite useful lives are not
amortized but are tested at least annually for impairment. The Company considered various factors, such as likelihood of continued renewal, whether
there are foreseeable limits on net cash flows, and whether the Company is dependent on a limited number of investors, in determining the useful life of
the management contracts. Based on analysis, the Company considers the management contracts asset to be an intangible asset with an indefinite
useful life and no impairment as of the end of the current period. 
 

The Company completed its most recent asset purchases on  November 10, 2023, and February 23, 2024, when it purchased assets related to
the management of the CCM Small/Mid-Cap Impact Value Fund and the CCM Core Impact Equity Fund (each, a “CCM Fund,” and together, the “CCM
Funds”), respectively. These asset purchases added approximately $12 million and $59 million to the Company’s assets under management at the time
of closing with respect to the CCM Small/Mid-Cap Impact Value Fund and the CCM Core Impact Equity Fund, respectively. Each purchase was
consummated in accordance with the terms and conditions of that certain Transaction Agreement, dated as of April 26, 2023, between the Company and
Community Capital Management, LLC. Upon completion of each transaction, the assets of the applicable CCM Fund were reorganized into the
Hennessy Stance ESG ETF.

 
 
(3) Investment Advisory Agreements
 

The Company has investment advisory agreements with Hennessy Funds Trust under which it provides investment advisory services to all
classes of the 16 Hennessy Mutual Funds and the Hennessy Stance ESG ETF.
 

The investment advisory agreements must be renewed annually (except in limited circumstances) by (i) the Funds’ Board of Trustees or the vote
of a majority of the outstanding shares of the applicable Hennessy Fund and (ii) the vote of a majority of the trustees of Hennessy Funds Trust who are
not interested persons of the Hennessy Funds. If an investment advisory agreement is not renewed, it terminates automatically. There are two additional
circumstances in which an investment advisory agreement terminates. First, an investment advisory agreement automatically terminates if the Company
assigns them to another advisor (assignment includes “indirect assignment,” which is the direct or indirect transfer of the Company’s common stock in
sufficient quantities deemed to constitute a controlling block). Second, an investment advisory agreement may be terminated prior to its expiration upon
60 days’ written notice by either the applicable Hennessy Fund or the Company.
 

As provided in each investment advisory agreement, the Company receives investment advisory fees monthly based on a percentage of the
applicable fund’s average daily net asset value.
 

The Company has entered into sub-advisory agreements for the Hennessy Focus Fund, the Hennessy Equity and Income Fund, the Hennessy
Japan Fund, the Hennessy Japan Small Cap Fund, and the Hennessy Stance ESG ETF. Under each of these sub-advisory agreements, the sub‑advisor
is responsible for the investment and reinvestments of the assets of the applicable Hennessy Fund in accordance with the terms of such agreement and
the applicable Hennessy Fund’s Prospectus and Statement of Additional Information. The sub‑advisors are subject to the direction, supervision, and
control of the Company and the Funds’ Board of Trustees. The sub‑advisory agreements must be renewed annually (except in limited circumstances) in
the same manner as, and are subject to the same termination provisions as, the investment advisory agreements.
 

In exchange for sub-advisory services, the Company (not the Hennessy Funds) pays sub-advisory fees to the sub-advisors out of its own assets.
Sub‑advisory fees are calculated as a percentage of the applicable fund’s average daily net asset value.
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(4) Fair Value Measurements
 

The Company applies Accounting Standards Codification 820 — Fair Value Measurement for all financial assets and liabilities, which establishes
a framework for measuring fair value and expands disclosures about fair value measurements. The standard defines fair value as “the price that would
be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date.” It also
establishes a fair value hierarchy consisting of the following three levels that prioritize the inputs to the valuation techniques used to measure fair value:
 
 ● Level 1 – Unadjusted, quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that an entity has the ability to access at the

measurement date;
 

 ● Level 2 – Other significant observable inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 (including, but not limited to, quoted prices in
active markets for similar assets or liabilities, quoted prices in markets that are not active for identical or similar assets or liabilities, and
model‑derived valuations in which all significant inputs and significant value drivers are observable in active markets); and

 

 ● Level 3 – Significant unobservable inputs (including the entity’s own assumptions about what market participants would use to price
the asset or liability based on the best available information) when observable inputs are not available.

 
Based on the definitions, the following tables represent the Company’s assets categorized in the Level 1 to Level 3 hierarchies:
 
  December 31, 2024  
  Level 1   Level 2   Level 3   Total  
  (In thousands)  
Money market fund deposits  $ 61,673  $ -  $ -  $ 61,673 
Mutual fund investments   11   -   -   11 

Total  $ 61,684  $ -  $ -  $ 61,684 
Amounts included in:                 

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 61,673  $ -  $ -  $ 61,673 
Investments in marketable securities   11   -   -   11 

Total  $ 61,684  $ -  $ -  $ 61,684 
 

  September 30, 2024  
  Level 1   Level 2   Level 3   Total  
  (In thousands)  
Money market fund deposits  $ 60,946  $ -  $ -  $ 60,946 
Mutual fund investments   11   -   -   11 

Total  $ 60,957  $ -  $ -  $ 60,957 
Amounts included in:                 

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 60,946  $ -  $ -  $ 60,946 
Investments in marketable securities   11   -   -   11 

Total  $ 60,957  $ -  $ -  $ 60,957 
 

There were no transfers between levels during the three months ended December 31, 2024, or the year ended September 30, 2024.
 

The fair values of receivables, payables, and accrued liabilities approximate their book values given the short-term nature of those instruments.
 

The fair value of the 2026 Notes (see Note 7) was approximately $39.0 million as of December 31, 2024, based on the last trading price of the
notes on that date (Level 1). The Company did not elect to apply the fair value option to the carrying value of the 2026 Notes under Accounting
Standards Codification 825 — Financial Instruments.
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(5) Leases
 

The Company determines if an arrangement is an operating lease at inception. Operating leases are included in operating lease right‑of‑use
assets and current and long‑term operating lease liabilities on the Company’s balance sheet. During the fiscal year ended September 30, 2024, the
Company renewed the lease for its office in Novato, California for an additional three years. The renewed lease will expire on July 31, 2027. The renewal
created a long‑term operating lease asset recorded during the fiscal year ended September 30, 2024. There were no other long‑term operating leases as
of December 31, 2024.
 

Upon renewal of the lease for its office in Novato, California, the Company recorded a right‑of‑use asset of $ 1.1 million on its balance sheet.
Right‑of‑use assets represent the Company’s right to use an underlying asset for the lease term and operating lease liabilities represent the Company’s
obligation to make lease payments arising from the lease. Operating lease right‑of‑use assets and liabilities are recognized at the lease commencement
date based on the present value of lease payments over the lease term. In determining the present value of lease payments, the Company uses its
incremental borrowing rate based on the information available at the lease commencement date. The Company’s lease terms may include options to
extend the lease when it is reasonably certain that it will exercise any such options. For its leases, the Company concluded that it is not reasonably
certain that any renewal options would be exercised, and, therefore, the amounts are not recognized as part of operating lease right‑of‑use assets or
operating lease liabilities. Leases with initial terms of 12 months or less, and certain office equipment leases that are deemed insignificant, are not
recorded on the balance sheet and are expensed as incurred and included within rent expense under general and administrative expense. Lease
expense related to operating leases is recognized on a straight-line basis over the expected lease terms.
 

The Company’s most significant leases are real estate leases of office facilities. The Company leases office space under non-cancelable
operating leases. Its principal executive office is located in Novato, California, and it has additional offices in Austin, Texas, Dallas, Texas, Boston,
Massachusetts, and Chapel Hill, North Carolina. Only the office lease in Novato, California has been capitalized because the other operating leases have
terms of 12 months or less, including leases that are month‑to‑month in nature. The classification of the Company’s operating lease right-of-use assets
and operating lease liabilities and other supplemental information related to the Company’s operating leases are as follows:

 
  December 31, 2024  

  
(In thousands, except

years and percentages)  
Operating lease right-of-use assets  $ 931 
Current operating lease liability  $ 340 
Long-term operating lease liability  $ 606 
Weighted average remaining lease term   2.6 
Weighted average discount rate   6.15%

 
The undiscounted cash flows for future maturities of the Company’s operating lease liabilities and the reconciliation to the balance of operating

lease liabilities reflected on the Company’s balance sheet are as follows:
 

  December 31, 2024  
  (In thousands)  
Remainder of fiscal year 2025  $ 288 
Fiscal year 2026   395 
Fiscal year 2027   338 
Total undiscounted cash flows   1,021 
Present value discount   (75)
Total operating lease liabilities  $ 946 
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(6) Accrued Liabilities and Accounts Payable
 

Details relating to accrued liabilities and accounts payable reflected on the Company’s balance sheet are as follows:
 

  December 31, 2024   September 30, 2024  
  (In thousands)  
Accrued bonus liabilities  $ 1,299  $ 2,943 
Accrued sub-advisor fees   373   376 
Other accrued expenses   756   1,122 

Total accrued liabilities and accounts payable  $ 2,428  $ 4,441 
 
 
(7) Debt Outstanding
 

On October 20, 2021, the Company completed a public offering of 4.875% notes due 2026 in the aggregate principal amount of $40,250,000
(the “2026 Notes”), which included the full exercise of the underwriters’ overallotment option. The initial net proceeds received were approximately
$38,607,000 after considering the impact of issuance costs and underwriter discounts. The 2026 Notes bear interest at 4.875% per annum, payable on
the last day of each calendar quarter and at maturity, beginning December 31, 2021. The 2026 Notes mature on December 31, 2026.
 

The 2026 Notes are direct unsecured obligations, rank equally in right of payment with any of the Company’s future unsecured unsubordinated
indebtedness, senior to any of the Company’s future indebtedness that expressly provides that it is subordinate to the 2026 Notes, effectively subordinate
to all of the Company’s future secured indebtedness, and structurally subordinate to all future indebtedness and other obligations of any of the
Company’s future subsidiaries.
 
(8) Income Taxes
 

The Company’s effective income tax rates for the three months ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, were 28.6% and 27.0%, respectively. 
 
The Company is subject to income tax in the U.S. federal jurisdiction and various state jurisdictions. 

 
(9) Commitments and Contingencies
 

In addition to the operating leases discussed in Note 5, the Company has contractual expense ratio limitations in place with respect to the
Hennessy Midstream Fund, the Hennessy Technology Fund, and the Hennessy Stance ESG ETF. Such contractual expense ratio limitations will expire
February 28, 2025, unless extended. Total fees waived during the three months ended December 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023, were $0.03 million
and $0.04 million, respectively. To date, the Company has only waived fees based on contractual obligations but has the ability to waive fees at its
discretion. Any decision to waive fees would apply only on a going forward basis.

 
The Company has no other commitments and no significant contingencies with original terms in excess of one year.
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(10) Equity
 

2024 Omnibus Incentive Plan
 

Effective as of February 8, 2024, the Company adopted, and the Company’s shareholders approved, the 2024 Omnibus Incentive Plan (the
“Omnibus Plan”). The Omnibus Plan replaced the Amended and Restated 2013 Omnibus Incentive Plan. Under the Omnibus Plan, participants may be
granted restricted stock units (“RSUs”), each of which represents an unfunded, unsecured right to receive a share of the Company’s common stock on
the date specified in the recipient’s award. The Company issues new shares of its common stock when it is required to deliver shares to an RSU
recipient. The RSUs granted under the Omnibus Plan vest over four years at a rate of 25% per year. The Company recognizes stock‑based
compensation expense on a straight‑line basis over the four-year vesting term of each award.
 

A summary of RSU activity is as follows:
 

  Three Months Ended December 31, 2024  

  Shares   

Weighted Average
Grant Date Fair
Value per Share  

Non-vested balance at beginning of period   387,694  $ 7.63 
Granted   -   - 
Vested   (3,294)   7.63 
Forfeited   -   - 

Non-vested balance at end of period   384,400  $ 7.63 
 

Additional information related to RSUs is as follows:
 

  December 31, 2024  

  
(In thousands,
except years)  

Unrecognized compensation expense related to RSUs  $ 2,563 
Weighted average remaining years to expense for RSUs   2.9 

   
Dividend Reinvestment and Stock Purchase Plan

 
In January 2024, the Company adopted a Dividend Reinvestment and Stock Purchase Plan (the “DRSPP”), replacing the previous Dividend

Reinvestment and Stock Purchase Plan that had been in place since 2021. The DRSPP provides shareholders and new investors with a convenient and
economical means of purchasing shares of the Company’s common stock and reinvesting cash dividends paid on the Company’s common stock. Under
the DRSPP and its predecessor plan, the Company issued 1,984 and 2,770 shares of common stock during the three months ended December 31, 2024
and 2023, respectively. The maximum number of shares of common stock that may be issued under the DRSPP is 1,530,000, of which 1,518,984
remained available for issuance as of December 31, 2024.
 

Stock Buyback Program
 

In August 2010, the Company’s Board of Directors adopted a stock buyback program pursuant to which the Company was authorized to
repurchase up to 1,500,000 shares of its common stock in the open market, in privately negotiated transactions, or otherwise. The program has no
expiration date. In August 2022, the Board of Directors increased the number of shares that may be repurchased under the program to 2,000,000 shares.
As a result, 1,096,368 shares remain available for repurchase under the stock buyback program. The Company did not repurchase any shares of its
common stock pursuant to the stock buyback program during the three months ended December 31, 2024.
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(11) Earnings per Share and Dividends per Share
 

 The weighted average common shares outstanding used in the calculation of basic earnings per share and weighted average common shares
outstanding, adjusted for common stock equivalents, used in the computation of diluted earnings per share were as follows:

 
  Three Months Ended December 31,  
  2024   2023  
Weighted average common stock outstanding, basic   7,780,122   7,672,191 
Dilutive impact of RSUs   82,759   1,497 

Weighted average common stock outstanding, diluted   7,862,881   7,673,688 
 

For the three months ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, the Company excluded 11,223 and 244,051 common stock equivalents,
respectively, from the diluted earnings per share calculations because they were not dilutive. In each case, the excluded common stock equivalents
consisted of non‑vested RSUs.
 

The Company paid a quarterly cash dividend of $ 0.1375 per share on November 27, 2024, to shareholders of record as of November 14, 2024.
 
(12) Recently Issued and Adopted Accounting Standards
 

The Company has reviewed accounting pronouncements issued between the filing date of its most recent Form 10-K, which was December 11,
2024, and the filing date of this Form 10-Q and has determined that no accounting pronouncements issued would have a material impact on the
Company’s financial position, results of operations, or disclosures, except as disclosed below.

 
In November 2023, the FASB issued Accounting Standards Update ("ASU") 2023-07, “Segment Reporting (Topic 280): Improvements to

Reportable Segment Disclosures,” which expands disclosures about a public entity’s reportable segments and requires more enhanced information
about a reportable segment’s expenses, interim segment profit or loss, and how a public entity’s chief operating decision maker uses reported segment
profit or loss information in assessing segment performance and allocating resources. The guidance is effective for financial statements issued for annual
periods beginning after December 15, 2023, including interim periods within those fiscal years, with early adoption permitted. The Company is required to
adopt this standard in its 10-K filing for fiscal year 2025. The Company does not believe adoption of this standard will have a material impact on its
financial statements.
 

In December 2023, the FASB issued ASU 2023-09, “Income Taxes (Topic 740): Improvements to Income Tax Disclosures,” which requires more
detailed income tax disclosures. The guidance requires entities to disclose disaggregated information about their effective tax rate reconciliation as well
as expanded information on income taxes paid by jurisdiction. The guidance is effective for financial statements issued for annual periods beginning after
December 15, 2024, with early adoption permitted. The Company is required to adopt this standard prospectively in fiscal year 2026. The Company is
currently in the process of evaluating the impact of adoption on its financial statements.

 
In November 2024, the FASB issued ASU 2024-03, "Income Statement - Reporting Comprehensive Income - Expense Disaggregation

Disclosures (Subtopic 220-40): Disaggregation of Income Statement Expenses", as amended by ASU 2025-01, which requires public business entities to
disclose additional information about specific expense categories in the notes to financial statements at interim and annual reporting periods. In
particular, this amendment requires public business entities to disclose detailed information about specific costs that are presented in commonly referred
expense captions, such as general and administrative expenses. The guidance is effective for financial statements issued for annual reporting periods
beginning after December 15, 2026, and interim reporting periods within annual reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2027. Early adoption is
permitted. The Company is currently in the process of evaluating the impact of the adoption on its financial statements.

 
 
(13) Subsequent Events
 

The Company has evaluated subsequent events through the date these financial statements were issued and has concluded that no material
events occurred during this period that require recognition or disclosure.
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Item 2.            Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations
 
Forward‑Looking Statements
 

This report contains “forward-looking statements” within the meaning of the securities laws, for which we claim the protection of the safe harbor
for forward-looking statements contained in the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. In some cases, forward‑looking statements can be
identified by terminology such as “expect,” “anticipate,” “intend,” “may,” “plan,” “will,” “should,” “could,” “would,” “assume,” “believe,” “estimate,” “predict,”
“potential,” “project,” “continue,” “seek,” and similar expressions, as well as statements in the future tense. We have based these forward-looking
statements on our current expectations and projections about future events, based on information currently available to us. Forward‑looking statements
should not be read as a guarantee of future performance or results and will not necessarily be accurate indications of the times at which, or means by
which, such performance or results will be achieved.
 

Forward-looking statements are subject to risks, uncertainties, and assumptions, including those described in our Annual Report on Form 10‑K
for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2024, including under the section entitled “Risk Factors” in such report. Unforeseen developments could cause
actual performance or results to differ substantially from those expressed in or suggested by the forward-looking statements. Management does not
assume responsibility for the accuracy or completeness of these forward-looking statements. There is no regulation requiring an update of any of the
forward-looking statements after the date of this report to conform these statements to actual results or to changes in our expectations.

 
Our business activities are affected by many factors, including, without limitation, redemptions by investors in the Hennessy Funds, taxes,

general economic and business conditions, interest rate movements, inflation, the personal savings rate, competitive conditions, industry regulation, and
fluctuations in the stock market, many of which are beyond the control of our management. Further, the business and regulatory environments in which
we operate remain complex, uncertain, and subject to change. We expect that regulatory requirements and developments will cause us to incur additional
administrative and compliance costs. Notwithstanding the variability in our economic and regulatory environments, we remain focused on the investment
performance of the Hennessy Funds and on providing high‑quality customer service to investors.
 

Our business strategy centers on (i) the identification, completion, and integration of future acquisitions and (ii) organic growth, through both the
retention of the fund assets we currently manage and the generation of inflows into the funds we manage. The success of our business strategy may be
influenced by the factors discussed in the section titled “Risk Factors” in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2024.
All statements regarding our business strategy, as well as statements regarding market trends and risks and assumptions about changes in the
marketplace, are forward-looking by their nature.
 
Overview
 

Our primary business activity is providing investment advisory services to a family of 16 open-end mutual funds and one ETF branded as the
Hennessy Funds. We manage 12 of the 17 Hennessy Funds internally. For the remaining five funds, we have delegated the day‐to‑day portfolio
management responsibilities to sub‑advisors, subject to our oversight. We oversee the selection and continued employment of each sub‑advisor, review
each fund’s investment performance, and monitor each sub‑advisor’s adherence to each applicable fund’s investment objectives, policies, and
restrictions. In addition, we conduct ongoing reviews of the compliance programs of sub‑advisors and make onsite visits to sub‑advisors, as feasible. Our
secondary business activity is providing shareholder services to investors in the Hennessy Mutual Funds.
 

We derive our operating revenues from investment advisory fees paid to us by the Hennessy Funds and shareholder service fees paid to us by
the Hennessy Mutual Funds. These fees are calculated as a percentage of the average daily net assets of each Hennessy Fund. The percentage amount
of the investment advisory fees varies by fund. The percentage amount of the shareholder service fees is consistent across all Hennessy Mutual Funds,
but shareholder service fees are charged on Investor Class shares only. The dollar amount of the fees we receive fluctuates with changes in the average
net asset value of each Hennessy Fund, which is affected by each fund’s investment performance, purchases and redemptions of shares, general market
conditions, and the success of our marketing, sales, and public relations efforts.
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On a total return basis, the Dow Jones Industrial Average was up 0.93% for the three months ended December 31, 2024. During the most
recent quarter, equity prices increased modestly as a strong economic backdrop coupled with a solid earnings season appeared to give investors reason
to continue bidding stocks higher. Following the November election, equities rallied sharply on the expectation of lower tax rates and fewer governmental
business regulations. In the final weeks of 2024, though, investors seemed to turn their attention to inflation and the prospect of rate cuts. While there was
once an expectation of several Federal Reserve interest rate cuts in 2025, the market is now pricing in anywhere from one to perhaps two cuts in 2025,
according to Bloomberg, as the economy continues to grow above expectations and inflation remains higher than the Federal Reserve’s target rate. For
2025, aggregate revenue growth for the companies in the S&P 500® Index is forecasted to increase 6% while earnings are expected to increase nearly
15%, also according to Bloomberg. This robust implied margin expansion may provide investors with more reasons to buy equities this year provided that
the economy continues to do well.
 

Long-term U.S. bond yields increased meaningfully during the three months ended December 31, 2024. With inflation still above the Federal
Reserve’s 2% inflation goal and unemployment remaining low, yields increased. At the end of September 2024, the market was pricing in close to eight
interest rate cuts by the end of 2025, according to Bloomberg. With recently released economic data continuing to point to above trend inflation, the
market is now pricing in no more than two rate cuts by the end of 2025.
 

The Japanese equity market was down 4.04% in U.S. dollar terms over the three months ended December 31, 2024, as measured by the Tokyo
Stock Price Index. During the period, Japanese equities traded lower despite optimism that a potential merger between Honda and Nissan could portend
a new era of dealmaking in the Japanese equity market.
 

For the twelve months ended December 31, 2024, all 17 Hennessy Funds generated positive total returns. In addition, for the three‑year and
five-year periods ended December 31, 2024, all of the 17 Hennessy Funds posted positive annualized total returns as well. Lastly, over the longer term,
all of the Hennessy Funds with over ten years of operating history posted positive returns in the ten-year period ended December 31, 2024.
 

As always, we are committed to providing superior service to investors and employing a consistent and disciplined approach to investing based
on a buy‑and‑hold philosophy that rejects the idea of market timing. Our goal is to provide products that investors can have confidence in, knowing their
money is invested as promised and with their best interests in mind. Accordingly, we continually seek new and improved ways to support investors in the
Hennessy Funds, including by providing market insights, sector highlights, and other resources to help them manage their fund investments with
confidence. We operate a robust and leading‑edge marketing automation and customer relationship management (CRM) system, with a database of over
100,000 financial advisors, in addition to retail investors. We utilize this technology both to help retain assets and to drive new purchases into the
Hennessy Funds. We employ a comprehensive marketing and sales program consisting of content, digital, social media, and traditional marketing
initiatives and proactive meetings. In addition, our consistent annual public relations campaigns have resulted in the Hennessy brand name appearing on
TV, radio, print, or online media on average once every two to three days.
 

We provide service to over 210,000 fund accounts nationwide, including accounts held by investors who employ financial advisors to assist them
with investing as well as accounts held by retail investors who invest directly with us. We serve approximately 11,000 financial advisors who utilize the
Hennessy Funds on behalf of their clients, including roughly 500 who purchased one of our Funds for the first time during the most recent quarter.
Approximately 18% of such advisors own two or more Hennessy Funds, and over 700 advisors hold a position of over $500,000. While numbers have
declined in recent years, we continue to focus significant efforts on building and maintaining brand loyalty among our top tier of advisors.
 

Total assets under management as of December 31, 2024, was $4.8 billion, an increase of $1.5 billion, or 45.7%, compared to December 31,
2023. The increase in total assets was attributable to net inflows into the Hennessy Funds, market appreciation, and the purchase of the assets related to
the management of the CCM Funds.
 

15



Table of Contents
 

The following table illustrates the quarter‑by‑quarter changes in our assets under management since the quarter ended December 31, 2023:
 
  Fiscal Quarter Ended  

  
December 31,

2024   
September 30,

2024   June 30, 2024   
March 31,

2024   
December 31,

2023  
  (In thousands)  
Beginning assets under management  $ 4,642,363  $ 4,027,831  $ 3,852,602  $ 3,280,372  $ 3,032,042 
Acquisition inflows   -   -   -   59,220   12,436 
Organic inflows   544,985   458,284   434,967   434,435   226,617 
Redemptions   (375,276)   (273,406)   (256,726)   (222,001)   (253,058)
Market appreciation (depreciation)   (33,090)   429,654   (3,012)   300,576   262,335 
Ending assets under management  $ 4,778,982  $ 4,642,363  $ 4,027,831  $ 3,852,602  $ 3,280,372 

 
As stated above, the fees we receive for providing investment advisory and shareholder services are based on average assets under

management. The following table shows average assets under management for each quarter since the quarter ended December 31, 2023:
 

  Fiscal Quarter Ended  

  
December 31,

2024   
September 30,

2024   June 30, 2024   
March 31,

2024   
December 31,

2023  
  (In thousands)  
Hennessy Mutual Funds                     

Investor Class  $ 2,570,073  $ 2,373,526  $ 2,182,858  $ 2,026,028  $ 1,904,504 
Institutional Class   2,150,654   1,875,008   1,595,824   1,347,491   1,082,938 

Hennessy Stance ESG ETF   103,324   107,740   114,450   86,377   50,800 
Average assets under management  $ 4,824,051  $ 4,356,274  $ 3,893,132  $ 3,459,896  $ 3,038,242 
 

The principal asset on our balance sheet, the management contracts asset, represents the capitalized costs incurred in connection with the
purchase of the assets related to the management of investment funds. As of December 31, 2024, this asset had a net balance of $82.3 million,
unchanged since September 30, 2024. 
 

On October 20, 2021, we completed a public offering of the 2026 Notes in the aggregate principal amount of $40.25 million, which included the
full exercise of the underwriters’ overallotment option. The 2026 Notes mature on December 31, 2026, and may now be redeemed in whole or in part at
any time or from time to time at our option. The 2026 Notes bear interest at 4.875% per annum, payable on the last day of each calendar quarter and at
maturity, beginning December 31, 2021. The 2026 Notes are direct unsecured obligations, rank equally in right of payment with any of our future
unsecured unsubordinated indebtedness, senior to any of our future indebtedness that expressly provides that it is subordinate to the 2026 Notes,
effectively subordinate to all of our future secured indebtedness, and structurally subordinate to all future indebtedness and other obligations of any future
subsidiaries of ours.
 

The 2026 Notes are the principal liability on our balance sheet at $39.6 million, net of issuance costs.
 
Liquidity and Capital Resources
 

We continually review our capital requirements to ensure that we have funding available to support our business model. Management anticipates
that cash and other liquid assets on hand as of December 31, 2024, will be sufficient to meet our capital requirements for one year from the issuance
date of this report, as well as our longer-term capital requirements for periods beyond one year from the issuance date of this report. To the extent that
liquid resources and cash provided by operations are not adequate to meet long-term capital requirements, management plans to raise additional capital
by either, or both, seeking bank financing or accessing the capital markets. There can be no assurance that we will be able to raise additional capital.
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As discussed above, on October 20, 2021, we completed a public offering of our 2026 Notes in the aggregate principal amount of $40.25 million.
The 2026 Notes mature on December 31, 2026, and may now be redeemed in whole or in part at any time or from time to time at our option. 
 

Our total assets under management as of December 31, 2024, was $4.8 billion, an increase of $1.5 billion, or 45.7%, compared to December 31,
2023. The primary sources of our revenue, liquidity, and cash flow are our investment advisory fees and shareholder service fees, which are based on
and generated by our average assets under management. Our average assets under management for the three months ended December 31, 2024,
was $4.8 billion, an increase of $1.8 billion, or 58.8%, compared to the three months ended December 31, 2023. As of December 31, 2024, we had cash
and cash equivalents of $65.0 million.
 

The following table summarizes key financial data relating to our liquidity and use of cash:
 

  For the Three Months  
  Ended December 31,  
  2024   2023  
  (In thousands)  
Net cash provided by operating activities  $ 2,234  $ 416 
Net cash used in investing activities   (127)   (250)
Net cash used in financing activities   (1,050)   (1,037)

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  $ 1,057  $ (871)
 

The increase in cash provided by operating activities of $1.8 million was primarily due to increased net income in the current period.
 

The decrease in cash used in investing activities of $0.1 million was primarily due to the costs associated with the purchase of assets related to
the management of the CCM Funds in the prior comparable period.
 

The increase in cash used in financing activities of $0.01 million was due to the increased dollar amount of dividends paid as a result of having
more shares outstanding in the current period than in the prior comparable period.
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Results of Operations
 

The following table sets forth items in the statements of income as dollar amounts and as percentages of total revenue:
 

  Three Months Ended December 31,  
  2024   2023  

  Amount   

Percent of
Total

Revenue   Amount   

Percent of
Total

Revenue  
  (In thousands, except percentages)  
Revenue                 

Investment advisory fees  $ 9,061   93.3% $ 5,665   92.2%
Shareholder service fees   647   6.7   479   7.8 

Total revenue   9,708   100.0   6,144   100.0 
Operating expenses                 

Compensation and benefits   2,766   28.5   1,866   30.4 
General and administrative   1,653   17.0   1,724   28.1 
Fund distribution and other   265   2.7   149   2.4 
Sub-advisory fees   1,133   11.7   911   14.8 
Depreciation   61   0.6   69   1.1 

Total operating expenses   5,878   60.5   4,719   76.8 
Net operating income   3,830   39.5   1,425   23.2 
Interest income   (709)   (7.3)   (786)   (12.8)
Interest expense   572   5.9   567   9.2 

Income before income tax expense   3,967   40.9   1,644   26.8 
Income tax expense   1,133   11.7   444   7.3 

Net income  $ 2,834   29.2% $ 1,200   19.5%
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Revenue – Investment Advisory Fees and Shareholder Service Fees
 

Total revenue comprises investment advisory fees and shareholder service fees. Comparing the three months ended December 31, 2023, to the
three months ended December 31, 2024, total revenue increased by 58.0%, from $6.1 million to $9.7 million, investment advisory
fees increased by 59.9%, from $5.7 million to $9.1 million, and shareholder service fees increased by 35.1%, from $0.5 million to $0.6 million.  
 

The increase in investment advisory fees was due mainly to increased average daily net assets of the Hennessy Funds, and the increase in
shareholder service fees was due to an increase in the average daily net assets held in Investor Class shares of the Hennessy Mutual Funds. Assets
held in Investor Class shares of the Hennessy Mutual Funds are subject to a shareholder service fee, whereas assets held in Institutional Class shares of
the Hennessy Mutual Funds are not subject to a shareholder service fee. 
 

We collect investment advisory fees from each of the Hennessy Funds at differing annual rates. These annual rates range between 0.40% and
1.25% of average daily net assets. Average daily net assets of the Hennessy Funds for the three months ended December 31, 2024, was $4.8 billion,
which represents an increase of $1.8 billion, or 58.8%, compared to the three months ended December 31, 2023. The Hennessy Fund with the largest
average daily net assets for the three months ended December 31, 2024, was the Hennessy Cornerstone Mid Cap 30 Fund, with $1.7 billion. We collect
an investment advisory fee from the Hennessy Cornerstone Mid Cap 30 Fund at an annual rate of 0.74% of average daily net assets. The Hennessy
Fund with the second largest average daily assets for the three months ended December 31, 2024, was the Hennessy Focus Fund, with $0.7 billion. We
collect an investment advisory fee from the Hennessy Focus Fund at an annual rate of 0.90% of average daily net assets. However, we pay a
sub‑advisory fee at an annual rate of 0.29% to the fund’s sub-advisor, which reduces the net operating profit contribution of the fund to our financial
operations.
 

Total assets under management as of December 31, 2024, was $4.8 billion, an increase of $1.5 billion, or 45.7%, compared to December 31,
2023. The increase in total assets was attributable to net inflows into the Hennessy Funds, market appreciation, and the purchase of the assets related to
the management of the CCM Funds.
 

The Hennessy Funds with the three largest amounts of net inflows were as follows:
 

Three Months Ended December 31, 2024  
Fund Name  Amount  
Hennessy Cornerstone Mid Cap 30 Fund  $ 220 million 
Hennessy Cornerstone Growth Fund   40 million 
Hennessy Midstream Fund   2 million 
 
The Hennessy Funds with the three largest amounts of net outflows were as follows:
 

Three Months Ended December 31, 2024  
Fund Name  Amount  
Hennessy Focus Fund  $ (50) million 
Hennessy Japan Fund   (8) million 
Hennessy Cornerstone Large Growth Fund   (7) million 
 
Redemptions as a percentage of assets under management decreased from an average of 2.8% per month during the three months ended

December 31, 2023, to an average of 2.6% per month during the three months ended December 31, 2024.
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Operating Expenses
 

Comparing the three months ended December 31, 2023, to the three months ended December 31, 2024, total operating expenses increased by
24.6%, from $4.7 million to $5.9 million. As a percentage of total revenue, total operating expenses decreased 16.3 percentage points to 60.5%. The
dollar value increase in operating expense was due to increases in all expense categories other than general and administrative expense and
depreciation expense, which moderately decreased.
 

Compensation and Benefits Expense : Comparing the three months ended December 31, 2023, to the three months ended December 31, 2024,
compensation and benefits expense increased by 48.2%, from $1.9 million to $2.8 million. As a percentage of total revenue, compensation and benefits
expense decreased 1.9 percentage points to 28.5%. The dollar value increase in compensation and benefit expense was due to an increase in incentive-
based compensation in the current period. 

 
General and Administrative Expense : Comparing the three months ended December 31, 2023, to the three months ended December 31, 2024,

general and administrative expense decreased by 4.1%, from $1.72 million to $1.65 million. As a percentage of total revenue, general and administrative
expense decreased 11.1 percentage points to 17.0%. The decrease in general and administrative expense was primarily due to decreased professional
services expense, partially offset by increased commission expense on sales of the Hennessy Funds.

 
Fund Distribution and Other Expense : Fund distribution and other expense consists primarily of financial institution fees incurred by us for

distribution of the Hennessy Funds and also for the operations of the Hennessy Stance ESG ETF. Fund distribution and other expense does not include
sub‑advisory fees, which are shown separately.
 

The distribution component of fund distribution and other expense consists of fees paid to various financial institutions that offer the Hennessy
Funds as potential investments to their clients. When the Hennessy Funds are purchased through one of these financial institutions, the institution
typically charges an asset‑based fee, which is recorded as a fund distribution expense on our statement of operations to the extent paid by us. The
Hennessy Mutual Funds, but not the Hennessy Stance ESG ETF, may be purchased directly and when purchased directly, we do not incur any such
expense. These fees generally increase or decrease in line with the net assets of the Hennessy Funds held through these financial institutions, which are
affected by inflows, outflows, and fund performance. In addition, some financial institutions charge a minimum fee if the average daily net assets of a
Hennessy Fund held by such an institution are less than a threshold amount. In such cases, we pay the minimum fee.
 

The distribution component of fund distribution and other expenses is affected by many factors, including the following:
 
 ● average daily net assets held by financial institutions;
 

 ● the split of average daily net assets held by financial institutions in Institutional Class shares of the Hennessy Mutual Funds versus
Investor Class shares of the Hennessy Mutual Funds; and

 

 ● fee minimums at various financial institutions.
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The other component of fund distribution and other expense consists of fees incurred by us for the operations of the Hennessy Stance ESG ETF.
We receive a unitary investment advisory fee from the Hennessy Stance ESG ETF and then pay all of its operating expenses (with limited exceptions),
including fund administration, fund accounting, transfer agency, custody, licensing, audit, and tax services.
 

Comparing the three months ended December 31, 2023, to the three months ended December 31, 2024, fund distribution and other
expense increased by 77.9%, from $0.1 million to $0.3 million. As a percentage of total revenue, fund distribution and other expense increased 0.3
percentage points to 2.7%. The increase in fund distribution and other expense was primarily due to increased average daily net assets across the
Hennessy Funds. Additionally, there was an increase in operating expenses relating to the Hennessy Stance ESG ETF, which had greater average daily
net assets in the current period resulting from the purchase of assets related to the management of the CCM Core Impact Fund and subsequent
reorganization of such assets into the Hennessy Stance ESG ETF. Such reorganization, which was effective as of February 23, 2024, nearly doubled the
average daily net assets of the Hennessy Stance ESG ETF.

 
Sub-Advisory Fees Expense: Comparing the three months ended December 31, 2023, to the three months ended December 31, 2024, sub-

advisory fees expense increased by 24.4%, from $0.9 million to $1.1 million. As a percentage of total revenue, sub-advisory fees expense decreased 3.1
percentage points to 11.7%. The dollar value increase in sub-advisory fees expense was due to increased average daily net assets of the sub‑advised
Hennessy Funds, including the increase in average daily net assets of the Hennessy Stance ESG ETF as a result of the purchase of assets related to the
management of the CCM Core Impact Fund and subsequent reorganization of such assets into the Hennessy Stance ESG ETF.
 

Depreciation Expense: Comparing the three months ended December 31, 2023, to the three months ended December 31, 2024, depreciation
expense decreased by 11.6% from $0.07 million to $0.06 million. As a percentage of total revenue, depreciation expense decreased 0.5 percentage
points to 0.6%. The decrease in depreciation expense resulted from fewer fixed asset purchases in the current period.
 
Interest Income
 

Interest income consists of interest earned on cash and cash equivalents. Comparing the three months ended December 31, 2023, to the three
months ended December 31, 2024, interest income decreased from $0.8 million to $0.7 million. The decrease in interest income resulted from decreased
interest rates in the current period.
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Interest Expense
 

Comparing the three months ended December 31, 2023, to the three months ended December 31, 2024, interest expense increased
from $0.567 million to $0.572 million. The increase in interest expense was due to the manner in which interest expense is calculated under U.S. GAAP.
The issuance costs related to the 2026 Notes that have been capitalized are amortized over time and therefore increase the carrying amount of the 2026
Notes. As the carrying amount of the 2026 Notes increases, the interest expense on the 2026 Notes for financial statement purposes also increases.
 
Income Tax Expense
 

Comparing the three months ended December 31, 2023, to the three months ended December 31, 2024, income tax expense
increased by 155.2%, from $0.4 million to $1.1 million. The increase in income tax expense was due to increased net operating income, as well as a
higher effective income tax rate in the current period due to a greater exposure to state income tax liability based on the location of investors in the
Hennessy Funds.

 
Net Income
 

Comparing the three months ended December 31, 2023, to the three months ended December 31, 2024, net income increased by 136.2%, from
$1.2 million to $2.8 million. The increase in net income was primarily due to increased revenue in the current period.
 
Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates
 

Our financial statements and accompanying notes are prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP, which require the use of estimates, judgments,
and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues
and expenses during the periods presented. These accounting policies, methods, and estimates are an integral part of the financial statements prepared
by management and are based upon management’s current judgments. Those judgments are normally based on knowledge and experience with regard
to past and current events and assumptions about future events. Certain accounting policies, methods, and estimates are particularly sensitive because
of their significance to the financial statements and because future events affecting them may differ markedly from management’s current judgment. For
a discussion of the accounting policies and estimates that we believe are most critical to understanding our results of operations and financial position,
see the section titled “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” in our Annual Report on Form 10‑K for
the fiscal year ended September 30, 2024. There has been no material change to our critical accounting estimates disclosed in such Annual Report.
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Item 3.            Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk

 
Not applicable.

 
Item 4.            Controls and Procedures
 
Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures
 

Management performed an evaluation of the effectiveness of the design and operation of the Company’s disclosure controls and procedures, as
such term is defined in Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”), as of the end of
the period covered by this report. Based on such evaluation, management, including the Company’s principal executive officer and principal financial
officer, concluded that the Company’s disclosure controls and procedures are effective as of the end of the period covered by this report.
 
Changes in Internal Control over Financial Reporting
 

There have been no changes in the Company’s internal control over financial reporting as defined in Rules 13a-15(f) of the Exchange Act that
occurred during the fiscal quarter ended December 31, 2024, and that have materially affected, or are reasonably likely to materially affect, our internal
control over financial reporting.

 
 

PART II:  OTHER INFORMATION
 
Item 1A.         Risk Factors

 
There have been no material changes from the risk factors disclosed in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended

September 30, 2024.
 

 
Item 5.            Other Information
 

(c) Rule 10b5-1 Trading Plans
 

During the three months ended December 31, 2024, no director or officer of the Company adopted or terminated a “Rule 10b5-1 trading
arrangement,” or “non-Rule 10b5-1 trading arrangement,” as each term is defined in Item 408(a) of Regulation S-K.
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Item 6.            Exhibits
 

Set forth below is a list of all exhibits to this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q.
 
31.1 Rule 13a-14a Certification of the Principal Executive Officer.
  
31.2 Rule 13a-14a Certification of the Principal Financial Officer.
  
32.1 Written Statement of the Principal Executive Officer, Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 1350.
  
32.2 Written Statement of the Principal Financial Officer, Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 1350.
  
101 Financial statements from the Quarterly Report on Form 10‑Q of Hennessy Advisors, Inc. for the quarter ended December 31, 2024, filed on

February 13, 2025, formatted in Inline XBRL: (i) the Condensed Balance Sheets; (ii) the Condensed Statements of Income; (iii) the Condensed
Statements of Changes in Stockholders’ Equity; (iv) the Condensed Statements of Cash Flows; (v) the Notes to Unaudited Condensed Financial
Statements; and (vi) the information included in Part II, Item 5(c).

  
104 The cover page for the Company’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q has been formatted in Inline XBRL and contained in Exhibit 101.
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SIGNATURES
 

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the
undersigned, thereunto duly authorized:
 
 HENNESSY ADVISORS, INC.
   
Date: February 13, 2025 By: /s/ Teresa M. Nilsen
  Teresa M. Nilsen

  President, Chief Operating Officer, and Secretary (As a duly authorized
officer on behalf of the registrant and as Principal Executive Officer)
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Exhibit 31.1
 

Rule 13a – 14a Certification of the Principal Executive Officer
 
I, Teresa M. Nilsen, certify that:
 
 1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Hennessy Advisors, Inc.;
 
 2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to

make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period
covered by this report;

 
 3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material

respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;
 
 4. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as

defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a‑15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act
Rules 13a‑15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:

 
 a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under

our supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made
known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

 
 b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed

under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of
financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

 
 c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions

about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on
such evaluation; and

 
 d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the

registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially
affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

 
 5. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial

reporting, to the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent
functions):

 
 a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which

are reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information;
and

 
 b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s

internal control over financial reporting.
 
/s/ Teresa M. Nilsen  
Teresa M. Nilsen, President  
Hennessy Advisors, Inc.  
  
Date: February 13, 2025  
 
 



 

Exhibit 31.2
 

Rule 13a – 14a Certification of the Principal Financial Officer
 
I, Kathryn R. Fahy, certify that:
 
 1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Hennessy Advisors, Inc.;
 
 2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to

make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period
covered by this report;

 
 3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material

respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;
 
 4. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as

defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a‑15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act
Rules 13a‑15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:

 
 a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under

our supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made
known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

 
 b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed

under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of
financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

 
 c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions

about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on
such evaluation; and

 
 d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the

registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially
affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

 
 5. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial

reporting, to the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent
functions):

 
 a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which

are reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information;
and

 
 b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s

internal control over financial reporting.
 
/s/ Kathryn R. Fahy  
Kathryn R. Fahy, Chief Financial Officer  
Hennessy Advisors, Inc.  
  
Date: February 13, 2025  
 
 



 

Exhibit 32.1
 

Written Statement of the Principal Executive Officer
Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 1350

 
Solely for the purposes of complying with 18 U.S.C. § 1350, I, the undersigned President of Hennessy Advisors, Inc. (the “Company”), hereby

certify, based on my knowledge, that the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of the Company for the quarter ended December 31, 2024 (the “Report”), fully
complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and that information contained in the Report fairly
presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.

 
/s/ Teresa M. Nilsen  
Teresa M. Nilsen, President  
Hennessy Advisors, Inc.  
  
Date: February 13, 2025  
 
 



 

Exhibit 32.2
 

Written Statement of the Principal Financial Officer
Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 1350

 
Solely for the purposes of complying with 18 U.S.C. § 1350, I, the undersigned Chief Financial Officer of Hennessy Advisors, Inc. (the

“Company”), hereby certify, based on my knowledge, that the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of the Company for the quarter ended December 31, 2024
(the “Report”), fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and that information contained in the
Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.

 
/s/ Kathryn R. Fahy  
Kathryn R. Fahy, Chief Financial Officer  
Hennessy Advisors, Inc.  
  
Date: February 13, 2025  
 
 


